AMENDMENT NO. 8
BY AND BETWEEN
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND
VERTIKAL RMS, INC.
TO
PURCHASING CONTRACT 13-16
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 made and entered into as of the 13th day of
June , 2023, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

(hereinafter referred to as “Authority”) and VERTIKAL RMS, INC., (hereinafter referred to as
“Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Contract dated April 1, 2016, and as amended by Amendment No. 1 on
March 31, 2017, Amendment No. 2 dated April 11, 2018, Amendment No. 3 dated November
22, 2019, Amendment No. 4 dated December 31, 2019, Amendment No. 5 dated May 22, 2020,
Amendment No. 6 dated April 17, 2021, and Amendment No. 7 dated April 1, 2022, Contractor
agreed to provide web-enabled technology and document management services that enable the
Authority to streamline the management of incoming certificates of insurance at the Orlando
International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Contract has no expiration date but does require an annual price
increase of three percent (3%) per Contract year and the number of Authority contracts be
determined each year on April 1st; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Contractor agree to amend the Contract and revise the
number of Authority contracts to not exceed 632. Contractor will not exercise the 3% increase
for Year Eight (2023); and

WHEREAS, Schedule D “Risk Type Reference Guide” shall also be revised to include
updated risk classes.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows:

1. Effective Date: The effective date of this Amendment shall be April 1, 2023 and shall
continue through March 31, 2024.

2. Contract Adjustment: A revised Schedule D, with updated risk classes shall be included
as part of this Amendment as Attachment “A-8”.

3. Compensation: The Authority shall pay to the Contractor during Year Eight (2023) of
the Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the
Contract, an annual per contract Full Service fee and Optional Additional Costs as shown on
Attachment “B-8”, Original Proposal. Number of Contracts Pricing for April 1, 2023 through
March 31, 2024 is based on the following:

13-16 AMENDMENT NO.8



Based on 632 Billed Quarterly @

2022-202 Esti Vol Total
0 023 Contracts @ stimated Volume otal Cost $9,123.32 per quarter
Annual Fee per $56.23 per beginning April 1
Year =2 P 632 $35,537.36 ginning Aprit 2,
contract 2023

Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

4. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection
therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida,
the Contractor waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit
has been brought in an inconvenient forum. New Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction
of the Florida courts and irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

5. Public Entity Crimes Act. New Contractor acknowledges the following notice: “A
person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a
public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a
public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair
of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public
entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or
consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public
entity in excess of the threshold amount set forth in s.287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY
TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor
list.”

6. Whistle Blower Reporting Line. The Authority is committed to the highest level of
integrity in its operations and is fully committed to protecting the organization, its operations,
and its assets against fraud, waste or abuse. The Authority has established a Whistle Blower
Reporting Line with a third-party service provider as a means for employees, contractors,
vendors, tenants and the general public to report suspected fraud, waste or abuse in connection
with Authority operations. Should Contractor suspect any fraud, waste or abuse in connection
with any work under this Contract, including any work of its subcontractors or laborers, it shall
promptly report such activity at (877) 370-6354, through email: GOAA@integritycounts.ca, or
through the online reporting form at http://www.integritycounts.ca/org/GOAA. The Contractor
shall include this reporting requirement in all subcontracts and vendor agreements. The
Contractor is further encouraged to report any suspected fraud, waste or abuse it suspects in
connection with any other airport operation or project.

7. Records Availability. All of the Consultant's records directly relating to Services shall,
upon reasonable notice by Authority, be made available to Authority or its representatives at all
reasonable times, to review, inspect, audit or copy Consultant's records. If any such audit
establishes that Consultant has overstated service fees, the amount of any overcharge paid by
Authority as a result of an overstatement shall forthwith be refunded by Consultant to Authority
with interest thereon, if any, at the prime rate as from time to time published by The Wall Street
Journal on any overstated amount accrued from forty-five (45) days after the Authority's notice
to Consultant of overstatement.

8. Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions. Except as amended by this Amendment
No. 8, the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and
conditions.

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8 2


http://www.integritycounts.ca/org/GOAA
mailto:GOAA@integritycounts.ca

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 8 to be
duly executed as of the date and year first above written.

ATTEST . N Anna Farmer

. Assistant Secretary
() el Tun 152023 9:42'AM

N

DocuSign,

Assistant Secretary

[Official Seal]

152023 9:43 AM

ATTEST:

Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

“AUTHORITY”

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
Kevin Thibault

/‘/ ' ( / Chief Executive Officer
Yo 0 T jun 132023 4:58 PM

By. DocuSign,

- Chief Executive Officer

“CONTRACTOR”

VERTIKAL RMS, INC.

By: &é@t/&%

Its: Chief Operating Officer

Robert Rodriguez, COO

Print or Type Name and Title

Approved as to Form and Legality
this_5__day of _June .20 23

Nelson Mullins, Riley, & Scarborough, LLP

By O U “JWAMY A

: ﬁr::a!-.'r{}rland:; Avialon .I".ulhur;[}'



14

Zl jo| ebed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 "ON juswpuswy 91-¢|

0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005°'00S Kioyneys e/ wg ou ou wg (w$ uey) ssa| pue "Ju0)) YOV UM 10J2BIUOD veod
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005005005 Aojnjeys B/u wy ou ou wy (8/@ 10 w$ uey) ssa| "JNSUO) ‘JUBNSUOY JUOD) YOV ON vezo03
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynieys B/ wg ou ou wg (g/@ 10 w$ uey) ssa| "JINSU0Y ‘JueyNSUOD "JU0)) YOV vi03
0000} ou ou ou ou wl ou weg wy ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wg juswoabeuey Aadoad V.10
0000} ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kojnjeys B/u wg ou ou wg uonN|jod Wz /m juswaaiby| V910
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wg w ¥ PUB WG 9 YIM jJuswaaiby juwiad VS1LD
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wy Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg Buney| L%

|e1dueuly [IA-Y (Aadoud anlem) Juswaalby Jyy ssauisng |jews|
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wy Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wo| suopjesadQ 193dooijoH| VELD|
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sah wy Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg Buneu jersueuy A -y juswsalby Jvy vZLO
ou, ou ou, ou, ou, ou ou ou, ou ou ou, 00S'001‘00L AKiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wl VIO Je SS999. YOV O/M Sjuawaalby jwiad| VLLD
ou, ou ou, ou, ou, ou ou ou, ou ou ou, 005001001 Kojnjeys e/ wg ou ou wg VIO 1& SS9998 YOV YJIM Sjusawaalby jiwiad voLD
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wy V30 1e Auadoug V60D

wua] BuoT 4o y|O Je sS993k YOV o/m Aladoid wia) BuoT
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Koyneys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1e ssa29e YOV Yum Auadoid wia) Buo V802
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L‘001 Kojnjeys =] wy ou ou wl V30 e asn 29eds 10 y|O Je SS829. YOV O/M as) aoedg| V902
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Kiojnjeys 0] wg ou ou wg VIO }& $S9998 YOV Yjim asn adedg vS0D
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wGz €1/L€/0L Q3LVAILOVNI saulpie Aiojeubis-uoN V20D

sasse|D ysiy

pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aungert |[qerjod || swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  ||[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwoo e || Aunger ony m /NS Aymngenr ECLYRERITE)

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
plng JeBuey

mmmw._w>00 Sasse|D Ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (Y|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Bulinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale suoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papasau se spuswiiedap (I -ONI Buiseyaingd - ,9, %8 . du SUOISSadU0D - .0, B wl w -a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelny pue abesanod sjiad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) @ Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saiadoud |eldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy
‘Juswialinbal Y|S siy) wouj papnjoxe aie Ajjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) siaxIoAN ‘Alljiqel| oine pue Ajjigel| 1o} 000°001$ Pee9Xa 0} Jou Uonualal painsul jjas alinbai (uoljjiw
1§ ueyy Jojealb anjeA yym sjoenuod) , g, e Aq pamojjoy siejoeleyd g Jo xiyald yum sassefo sty Ajljiqel] oyne pue Ajjigel| Joy 000°01L$ PESOX 0} Jou UONUSISI painsul J|os aiinbai (oI |$ UBY) SSB] SN[EA )M SJOBLUOD) W, AG PAMO]|0} SI810RIBYD Z JO X1jaud UIM SOSSEd XSy °G

W0} PJ0DY/ DU} JO 80k} 8y} UO JuswAed swie(o Je|jop ISl JO UOIEedIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JE(|OP 9|qIONPap pue Uonus)al painsul Jjas 1,3, adAL dsiy b

Ajnger) siekojdwa pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajjiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjigel) wisuollsy ‘Ajjiqer Jadeay Jebuey Joy jJdeoxa painsul [euolIppe se AJlIoyiny UOHBIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uole||eoued Jo ao1jou Aep-0¢ '

1A -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y , 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes jeioueuy |IA -y sainbai gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLD  Bunes jepueuy -y gid  isuondeax3 Jaybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg WY L

¥ '8 € 199w 0} pasinbai ale ¥ 1D ® VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49qwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas v119 B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysiy (1Y

487V, Juswyoepy




S

Z| joz obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 'ON judwpuswy 91-g|

0000} ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 AKojnjeis B/u wg ou ou wg Ajijiger] uonnjiod [1w Z %@ SS299B YOV/M JOPUIA v.0d!
0000} ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Koynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg Ayjiger] uonnjjod 1w | '@ SS3998 YQY/M JOPUIA| v90d|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S'001L‘00L Kioynjeys e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wi 0}Jny pJepue}S UON SAS |BUOISS9j0.d| vsod
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005'00L‘00} Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wy Aynqer jonpougd Vi0d|

10PURA IO 10 VIO 18 VOV O/M Ajijiqel] [BUOISSBJ0.d YIIM JOPUIA|
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 00S'00L‘00} Kioynje)s e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 18 VOV YlM AjijiqelT] [BUOISSS)01d UM JOPUBA veod
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyneys e/ wy ou ou wy JopuaA 30 Aue pue y|Q e SS899. YOV O/M JOPUdA vzod|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1B SS9998 YOV Y}M JOpUS/ viod
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001L‘001 Aojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy S$S9998 YOV O/M Y|Q }E UOISS3a2uo9 V201
00004 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg panlem Auadoad pue ssad9e YOV YIM Y] JB UOISSaoU0D)| V90|
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou panem paniem e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wl PaAlem DA\ @ HIOM o aduewopad VSO0L|

Ul PAAJOAUL JOU S3]IIYIA J0JOW/M SJWBY JIWIdd UOISSa2u0)
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L'00L Kioynjeys e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy 340M Jo douewopad VHOL|

Ul PAAJOAUI JOU S3]O1YaA J0jow/Mm Swby jJiuiad uoissasuo)
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005'00L'00} Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wl PaAIeMm Bl OJny pue SS929 YOV O/M Y|Q B UOISSaoUoD VEOL|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005'00L‘'00L Kioynjeys e/u wy, ou ou w dO¥d YIIM SS9998 YOV O/M Y|Q B UOISS32U0D VZ0L|
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg SS9298 YOV UM Y|O JB UOISSaouo) V10l
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wy (wL$ uey} ssa| pue "JUOD) YOV INOYIM 10}OBIJU0D V03

pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aungert |[qerjod || swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwoo e || Aungery ony m /NS Aymngenr ECLYRERITE)

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
plng JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (Y|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Bulinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale suoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papasau se spuswiiedap (I -ONI Buiseyaingd - ,9, %8 . du SUOISSadU0D - .0, B wl w -a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelny pue abesanod sjiad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) @ Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saiadoud |eldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy
Juawalinbal Y| siy) wouy papnjoxa ale Ajjiger siehojdwg pue uonesuadwo)) sIaxIoAN ‘Alljigel| oyne pue A
1§ ueyy Jojealb anjea yum sjoenuod) , g, e Aq pamojjoy siejoeleyd g Jo xiyald yum sassefo sty Ajljiqel] ojne pue Ajjigel| 1oy 000°01L$ PESOX 0} Jou UONHUSISI painsul J|os aiinbai (Uol||iw |$ UBY) SSB] SN[EA U)IM SJOB1UOD)

1| 104 000001 $ PBIXS O} JOU UOKUBJAI PaINSU J8s aJinbau (uol||iw
.. kG pamoj|o} siejoeIeyd z Jo xiyald Yim sassepo Jsiy ‘G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop ISIif JO UONEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9s 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdwa pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajjiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjigel) wistollsy ‘Ajjiqer Jadeay Jebuey Joy jJdeoxa painsul [euolippe se Ajlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||2oue Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

1A -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y , 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes jeioueuy |IA -y sainbai gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLD  Bunes jepueuy -y gid  isuondeax3 Jaybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg WY L

¥ '8 € 199w 0} pasinbai ale ¥ 1D ® VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49qwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas v119 B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysiy (1Y




9

Z| jog obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 "ON juswpuswy 9}-¢|

0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wg OM PJepuUElS ‘lw] Y ‘IWZ 9 ‘SS329Y YOV INOYIAN JOPUSA| vezd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou wg wg ou ou ou 005001001 Kiojnjeys e/u ou ou ou wl Aypger] Aseonpid G ‘ojne ou “19 wiL/m JOPUIA veed
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyneys e/u ou ou ou wy OM PJEPUR)S PUB WE Td ‘OINE OU ‘W] O /M JIOPUIA vizd
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wg pasinbai Ayjiqer vozd

|eUOISS8j0Id 10 OJnNe Ou palinbal DA\ B 1O WG M JOPUIA
0000} ou ou ou m ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/ wy ou ou wy uonn|od [IW | ‘SS9%. YOV O/M JOPUIA Vv6ld
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynjers e/ 05-00€-001 ou ou wy (493ULld) OJNE piEpUB)S UOU ‘SS3IIB YOV O/M JOPUIA| vald
VYN ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynjeys e/ ou ou ou wy (p,baa Ajjenyoeajuod jJou ojne) Qg V.id

-005-00S T3 OM ‘ 'w | (0’83) qeIT J0ud ‘ [1W | T YIIM JOPUBA|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Aojnjeys B/u wy ou ou wg W | Y ‘W G 7D Y}IM JOpUIA vold
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wy oM 21D L YlM Jopua)| vSid
00004 ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Kioynjers e/u wy ou ou wg QWD W L ANV ‘IV W L © 1D IW G Y}IMm Jopusp vvid
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005°00L‘001 Kioynjers e/u ou ou ou wl paAiem el ojny ‘AJjiqerT [BUOISS8j0id YJIM JI0PUSA veld
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wy Ajuo Ayjiqer [eJausg Yjim J0puap veZid
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wl pantem DM\ ‘AJijiqel [BUOISSBJ01d YJIM JIOPUBA Vild
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wy PaAlem DM ‘SS3D0e YOV O/M JOPUIA| volLd
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wg ou ou wg PaAlem DM ‘SS229B YOV YIIM JOPUSA| v60d
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou ou Ajuo Ayjiqer] jeuoissajold Jopusp v8od

pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aunger1 |[qerjod | swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwop el || Aungery ony m /NS Aymngenr 3dA L joenuo))|

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
plng JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy

1$ uey) Jeyealb anjeA yum sjoeuo) ,,

e Aq pamoj|o} siejoeleyd g Jo xiyaid yum sassejo sty Ajijiqel one pue Ayj

‘Juswialinbal Y|S SIy} wouy papnjoxe ale Ajiqer siehojdwg pue uonesuadwo) siexIop) ‘ANjigel| one pue A
1| 10} 00001 $ PEBOXS 0} JOU UOKUSISI PaINSUI J|8s BiINbal (UOI||ILU | § UBY) SSB] BNBA )M SJORLIUOD)

1| 104 000°'001$ PBIXS O} JOU UOKUB}AL PaINSU J8s aJinbau (uol||iw
.. kG pamoj|o} sisjoeIeyd z Jo xiyald Yim sassepo Jsiy ‘G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy
:Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

2202 ‘I 49qwiad2Q 31va NOISIATY




A

Z| joy obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 'ON juswpuswy 9}-g|
000°0L ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L‘001 Kioynjers e/u wy ou ou wg 770d Wl pue DA 18IS ‘Y WL “T9 WG "M JOPUSA| vevd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou wg| wg ou ou ou 005'00L‘001 Kioynjers e/u wy ou ou wy Aseianpi4 wigL pue "qerq "Joid WG /M JUe}nsuod Vivd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou o%3 ou ou ou 00S'00L°001 Kioynjeys e/u wi ou ou wy 023006 /M 40¥d W] TV WL 1D W] /M JOPUBA| vovd
X006 [oul W}
00004 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy wy ou ou 005°00L004 Kioymeys e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy qgel joid w pue 4agAd wi ‘NV 0S/00£/00L “1D WL /M JOPUIA veed
000°0} ou ou ou ou ou ou 0O%3 ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00L Koymers e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy 083 4005 /9e!7 J0id Wig pue NV 05/00€/001 1O W /M JOPUIA v8ed
X006 [Pul we|
000°0} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00L Aoymers e/u wg ou ou wg qel joid “1/3 O/M ‘NV WS “19 WG /M 1I0pusp vied
000°01 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou aAoR e/ wy ou ou wy /M T4 NON /M 92IAI9S "J0id 91e]S 40 InQ) voed|
0000} ou ou ou ou we ou wy ou ou ou 00S'00L‘00L Aioynjeys e/u wi ou ou wi WD wg ‘qer joid Wi “J3/OM PIepuBlS ‘VOV O/M JOpPUdA vsed
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wy qer Jodd wg “J3/DM PIepuelS ‘YOV O/M JOpUap vied
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou we wg ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wy qer JagAD pue qel joid /M JOpusp veed
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou o%3 wg ou ou 00S'00L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wy, ou ou wy qel J19gAD pue SuoISSIWQ %@ SI0413 [9Ul GBI JOd /M JOPUIA veed
wy jou wg

000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005'00L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u 001-00€-001 ou ou wy SS929B YOV O/M SAS [BUOISS3}0.d| vied
0000} ou ou ou ou we ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Kojneys e/u wy ou ou wy aWILID WE “Jd WG Jue)NSuO0) Jiyauag Jusawainay voed
000°0} ou ou ou ou ou wg wg ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00L Aoimers e/ wy ou ou wy Aynger Aseonpiy wg “1d wg “13/OM PJepuels ‘YOV O/Mm Jopuap v6zd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou wg weg ou ou ou 00S°00L'004 Kioynjeys e/u 0G-00€-001 ou ou wi Kynger Aseranpiy v8zd

wg “Id Wg “13/OM PIepue)s ‘o3ne pIepuels uou ‘YOYO/M J0puaj
000°04 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou 000052 ou 005001001 Koymeys e/ wy ou ou wy Id W YSiy siap|ing 000°0SZ  “OM PiepuBlS YOV O/M JOPUSA v.izd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/ wy ou ou wy DM PJIEPUE]S pUE “Jd Wg “Ty W “J9 W] /M JOPUSA| vozd|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005001001 Kojnjeys B/u wy ou ou wg DM PJEPUE]S PUB “Jd WE “Ty W] “JO WG /M JOPUIA vszd
0000} ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wy Jopuap Buimo] | vvzd

pamojly | qer1 | qerieBe || Aunqerq |(qerqod (| swuo erl qer joid qery je0ld Rydig  ||Aunqger siefojdwzf  dwod e || Aunqery oiny WL INS Agen ELLYRERNITL]

uonuajay || soma) Jadeay abeieg Kieronpiy PELT. Y} lieysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fnqgenr |ejauag
abeien /3s1y n/ssasx3 s1adaay]
plng JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy

Juawalinbal ¥|S SIy) Wwouy papn|oxa ale Ajjiqer] siehojdw3 pue uolesuadwoy) SIYIOAN &
e Aq pamoj|o} sie)orIieyd Z Jo xijaid yym sasse|d ysiy “Ajjiqel| ojne pue A

iqel| oyne pue Ajjigel] 1oy 000001 $ POSOX8 0} Jou UOHUS}aL PaINsUl J|as aiinbal (uol|jiw
1| 10} 00001 $ PSOXS 0} JOU UONUS)SI PaINsUl J|as alinbal (UOI||IW |.§ UBY) SSB] SN[BA UJIM S]ORIUOD) .., AQ PAMO]|0} SISJ0EIEYD Z JO XIjaid U)IM SasSeD 3siY ‘G

1$ uey) Jeyealb anjeA yum sjoeuo) ,,

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49quwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV




8

Z| Jog obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 "ON juswpuswy gl-g|
e ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°001'00} Kioynjess eu wg ou ou wgy 00S°00L°001 13 '@ O/M IWS NV “JIWiGL 1D /M juejnsuodf vZLOW3
e/ ou ou ou ou ou sioyueg wgl ou ou ou 005'00L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wy (ssayueg) Aieionpi4 pue joid “13 ® /M ‘NV “19 /m jueynsuod( ViLOWI
wgl

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L°00} Kioymess e/u 0S-00€-004 ou ou wg L1ILZ/V L G3LVAILOVNI 09-00€-001 0 0Ny /M|l VOLOW3

sjuswaalby asuaol 9|qesoasy Alelodwa] ‘uoissaouo) Joj NINY
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L‘'00L Kioyneys e/u wy ou ou wg llwy jo oiny /m{|  veDIINT

SjuUaWAaIBY asuadl 9)qesoAady Atesodwa] (UoISSa2U0Y) 10} NAY!
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou 083 /M |IWg ou ou ou 005°00L°00} Kioymers e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy 0%3/J01d PuUe 13 J/M ‘0INY 0S/00€/001 "!W] 1D /M Juejnsuo)f V8O3
B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou o%3 /Muwy ou ou ou 00S'00L‘00} Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wy 093 /M Joid pue Ny ou 9 /m jueynsuod( VZOWI
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wy Ajuo 19 /m jueynsuod| wY9OWI|
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou wi ou ou ou 005°00L ‘004 Kioynjess e/u 05-00€-00} ou ou wy J0id pue DMNV 00€/001 1D /M jueynsuod|  VSOWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S'001L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u iy ou ou wy joid pue DM NV 19 /m jueynsuod(  vyOIW3I
B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wy Joid pue Ny 00£/001 19 /M Juejnsuo)| YEOW3,
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wy Joid pue Ny [lw} 79 /m juejnsuo)| yZOW3
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou B/u ou ou ou wl Ajuo joid pue 19 /mjueynsuo)| VIONI
00004 ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L°004 Koyners e/u wy ou ou wy QWD W L ANV ‘IV W L © 7D IW | Y3im Jopusp vosd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl wl ou ou 005001001 Kioyneys e/u wy ou ou wy J0id pue JagAD ‘WL /M NY PUB IO "W /M JOPUSA V6vd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou 005001001 Kioynjess eu 05-00€-00} ou ou wi 499A9 "W pue ‘Ny 05/00€/001 1D WL /M JOPUBA Vevd|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 AKojnjeys B/u wy ou ou wg 40¥d "Wl ‘NV "W} “IO "WG /M JIOPUA| V.ivd
000°0} ou ou ou ou wg wg wg wg ou ou 005°004°001 Kioynjess e/ wy ou ou wi WD wg ‘pi4 pPue ‘Joid 49gAD WG ‘NV "W “I9 "W} /M JOPUBA| vovd
00004 ou ou ou ou M00L ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00L Kionjess e/ 05-00€-00} ou ou wip WY %00} PUe ‘NV 0S/0EE/00L “1D "W /M JIOPUIA VSvd|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou 00S'001L‘00L Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg 19gAD wg pue ‘Ny "WG ‘19 WG /M JIOPUIA vivd
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Aojnjeys B/u wy ou ou Ainlu) ‘py Ainlu] BuisilaApPY /M JOpUaA vebd)

|euosiad
wi /muwy
pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aunger1 |[qerjod | swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwop el || Aungery ony m /NS Aymngenr 3dA L joenuo))|
uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
ping JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy

1$ uey) Jeyealb anjeA yum sjoeuo) ,,

e Aq pamoj|o} siejoeleyd g Jo xiyaid yum sassejo sty Ajijiqel one pue Ayj

‘Juswialinbal H|S SIy} wouy papnjoxa ale Ajiqer siehojdwg pue uonesuadwod sIaMIOA ‘ANjigel| oyne pue Ajjigel] J0y 000001 $ PESOX8 0} Jou UoHUS}el PaINsul J|as aiinbal (uoljjiw

1| 10} 00001 $ PSOXS 0} JOU UONUS)SI PaINsUl J|as alinbal (UOI||IW |.§ UBY) SSB] SN[BA UJIM S]ORIUOD) .., AQ PAMO]|0} SISJ0EIEYD Z JO XIjaid U)IM SasSeD 3siY ‘G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy
:Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

2202 ‘I 49qwiad2Q 31va NOISIATY




6

Z| Jog ebed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 "ON juswpuswy 9}-g|
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wiy/wg 3oeqA66id 14 Jo aje)s eIA 1] Joj Juawaaibe saysey|| vicow3
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005/001/001 Kioynjers e/u M00zZ ou ou M00zZ Amuz onagnd(| vocow3a
e/ ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005/001/001 Kioynjers e/u wg ou ou wg S92JAI9G uoneI0}saY| V6ZINI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wol ou ou ou 005/001/001 Kioynjers e/u wg ou ou wg ‘qel 408d WolL Yum Jopuap( v8zZoW3
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 0o%3 ou ou 00S‘001‘001 Aioyne)s e/u wy ou ou wy (0%®3 pue 12qAD) Ayjiqer eipay yum Jopuap|| vZOW3I
/muy
eu ou ou ou ou ou ou o3 /muy ou ou ou 00S'00L ‘00 Koyners e/u wi ou ou wy Ppapua|g 03 /qelT J0id PUB NV Wi “19 WLYHM JopudA( VIZOWI
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001‘00L Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg NV WS pue 19 wg Yy3im Jopuapll vszow3
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L‘00} Kioynjers e/u wy ou ou wy MO0l HIS /m J030enuo)| vHZOW3I
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou wy Kioynjers wg wy ou ou wy souosy|| vezoOW3a
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001‘00} Kioynjers e/u wy ou ou wy dwo) s19yI0oM "JeIS pUE ‘WL NV ‘W] 19 /M sjuelnsuo)| vzzoW3
e/u ou ou ou ou ou wg wg we ou ou 00S'00L ‘00 Kioymers e/u wy ou ou wy wg "pid ‘Iwg "40¥d ‘wE 129AD ‘W NV ‘W 19 /M sjueynsuod| VIZOWI
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou Ainlu) "py Ainfu] BuisiliaApy [euosiad WG pue 9 wg ym Jopusp| vozoW3I
|euosiad
wg /m wg

B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L'00L Kioynjeys e/u ou ou ou wy OM Pue 9 w| ypm sopuap| veLINI
eu ou ou ou ou ou ou 0O%3 /muwy ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00L Koymers e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy 0%3 /M W "40¥d ‘05-00€-00L NV ‘W 19 /M jueynsuo|l v8LOWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wl ATNO 19 wif vZLOW3
B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou wy wy ou ou 00S'001L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wy lw "40¥d ‘Wi J9gAD ‘wi NV ‘w9 /m sjueynsuol| v9LOWI
eu ou ou ou ou ou wgL wg wy ou ou 005°00L'004 Kioinjess eu wy ou ou wi wg| “pid ‘NG "J0¥d ‘Wi 48ghD ‘Wi NV ‘Wi 9 /M sjueynsuod( VSLONI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou 0%3 /M |iwy ou ou ou 005°00L 004 Kioymeys e/u 00S-00€-001 ou ou wy W "40¥d “T3'2IM ‘00S/00€/00L NV 1D /M sjueynsuod( vyLOWI
e/ ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005'00S Kioynjers e/u wg ou ou wg| wg| veLOWI

‘[1od PUe 005°00S°00S 13 8 O/M ‘WS NV “lIWGL 79 /M Jue}nsuoy

pamolly (| qer || qerqieBe || Ayngern (|qeriiod|f ewuo e qer joid qer weold || Adid ([Aunqer siefoidwzf  dwod e (| Amger oiny WL /NS Ayngenr ECLYREIICE

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
ping JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy

10B1JU0D

lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L

papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy
uswalinbal Y|S siy) wouj papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) siaxIoAN ‘Aljigel| oyne pue Ayjigel| 1o} 000°001$ PeeoXa 0} Jou uonualal painsul Jjas alinbai (uoljjiw
e Aq pamoj|o} sie)orIieyd Z Jo xljaid yim sesse|d ysiy “Ajjiqel| ojne pue Ajjiqel| Joj 00001 $ P99Xe 0) JoU Uohuajel painsul Jjos alinbai (Uol|ji | $ UBY) SS| SNJBA UIM SJOBIU0D) W, AQ POMO||0} SI8)0BIBYD Z JO XIjaid )M SOSSE|D Ysiy G

1$ uey) Jeyealb anjeA yum sjoeuo) ,,

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49quwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV




oL

21 o/ abed 22'L0°2) J9)sei 8ping souaiajey adh L ysiy
8 'ON juswpuswy 91-¢|

aA0qe Pa)si| SWa)l S0y} 3y} Joaw 0} palinbal jou ale 1D B YOLD SSe|D YSIY «

B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wg ou ou wg 95-00€-001 Jo oiny /M|  wonny,
sjuswzalby asuadi s|qeooAay Aiesodwa] (UoISS82U0D 101 NINY|

B/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wg GS-00€-001 40 oIny /M| WSNINY
sjuswaalby asuadi 9|qeooAay Atesodwa] (U0ISS82UO0D 101 NINY|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wg 5-00€-001 J0 oy /m{|  vENINY
Sjuawaalby asuadl 9|qeooAay Ateiodwa] (U0ISSa2UO0D 105 NINY|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg €6-00€-001 J0 oIny /M|[  YENINY,
SjuawaaIby asuadl 9|qeooAdy Aleiodwa] (UOISSE2UO0D 105 NINY|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wg 2S-00€-001 J0 oIny /M|[  wZNINY,
SjuaWaaIBY asuadl 9|qeooAdy Atesodwa] (UoISS92UO0D 105 NINY|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°004°00L Kioyners e/ 05-00€-00} ou ou wg 15-00€-001 Jo oIny /m{l  ViININY
SjuaWaaIBY asuadl 9|qedoAay Atesodwa] (UOISS92UO0D 105 NINY|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wg wg ou ou w] Aojnjeys B/u w] ou ou wy SINON 40} Juswaaibe yoeqAbbig vzeowd
pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aunger1 |[qerjod | swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwon Aynger oyny m /NS Aymngenr 3dK1 Joenuo))|

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
plng JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy
10B1JU0D
[enpiAlpul Jad (HIS) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Bulinbai Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buisoed) 4oy si Siy] "pJeme o} Jolid pajaA jou ale suoleolisse|d QNI “L
papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy
Juawalinbal Y| siy) wouy papnjoxa aie Ajjiger] siohojdw3 pue uonesuadwoy) siaxIoA ‘AJljigel| one pue A
e Aq pamoj|o} siejorieyd Z Jo xijaid yym sasse|d ysiy “Ajjiqel| ojne pue Ajjiqel| Joj 00001 $ P299Xe 0) Jou Uohuajal painsul Jjos alinbai (Uol|jiw | $ UBY) SS8| SNJBA UJIM SJOBIJUOD)

1| 104 000°'001$ PBIXS O} JOU UOKUB}AL PaINSU J8s aJinbau (uol||iw

1$ Uey} JoyealB anjeA yim Sjoeuoo) ,, .. KQ pamoj|o} s1ej0eIBYD Z JO XIyaid )M SasSeD YSIY ‘G

W0} PI0dY SY} JO 908} BY) UO JuslAed SWIED Jejjop ISl JO UOHEIIPUl PUE SJUNOWE Je||op |qIoNpap pue uonuslel painsul 4os :,3, odA1 sty v

Anngel| siekojdwa pue uonesuadwod sixiom ‘Ajjigel| [euoissajoid ‘Ajjigel wsuous) ‘Ayjiqer| Jedsey Jebuey Joj 3deoxe painsul [euolippe Se AJIoyiny UoHeIAY OpuelQ Jejeals) ay) Buiweu sbenbue g
uoyje||eoued Jo soiou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V dainbai sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [eroueuy JIA -V saainbai gozd ‘geld ‘9zLO ‘Vyi0 ‘vzil0  Bunes jeoueuly Ay g.d  :suondeox3 Jaybly Jo |A+g Jo Bunesiseg WV ‘L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49quwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV




L

Z| jog obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty 8 “ON JUBLUPUBWY 9L-E |
000°00L ou ou ou bbe ou ou ou ou ou paunbal 005°005°00S Kioynieys e/ wz ou ou wg 713 005/00S/005 a129|
wz/wl, jou eakeq el uonn|jod |lw pue “Ty Iwg “19 |iwg {(paiinbay
ss07 594 jou saked ss07) V|0 J& SS8998 YOV o/M Ajiadoid wiia) buoT|
000°000°} || ou ou ou bbe ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'00L ‘00 Koymers e/u wy ou ou wg Aynger uonnjjod 1wz pue v jlw | pue 9 jiw G Y30 e Auadoud 4029
wyz/wz wia] BuoT 4o Y| e sSa99e YOV o/m Aladoud wia) BuoT|
e/u wos ou ou joeHUOO || OU ou ou ou ou ou wy Kioymeys e/ wg wy sok wooz €1/L0/LL JAILDI44T JuswaalBy uonn|osay aully a6l
paubis
e/u wos ou ou joeHUOO || OU ou ou ou ou ou wy Kioyneys e/u wg ou sak wooz €1/L0/LL JAILOT44T Iuswaalby uolnjosay aullly asLd
paubis
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'001L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wg TV [lw | pue 19 jlw ¢ Y30 Je Auadoig alLd
wua] BuoT 1o y|O e sSa29e YOV o/m Aladoid wia) BuoT|
000001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005°001L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wg IV lw | pue 9 [l G Y30 Je Apadoug a919|
wua] BuoT 10 Y| e sSad9e YOV o/m Auadoid wia) BuoT|
000°00} ou ou ou woz ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg 9a)Iwwo) [an4 OVY as1o
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak panem paniem e/ wg ou ou wg paAlem DM PUE Y|Q 1B SS299e YOV UM Aadoid wia) buoT avlLd
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wl Aioynjess B/ wgz ou ou wyg Buneu |eroueuly [IA-Y (paAlem Auadoud) Jyy ssauisng |jlews P=T %)
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak wj Kiojnjers e/ wg ou ou wg Bunel [eoueuly IA-Y  Jusawaaiby ovy| azLd
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'00L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy v30 1e Aladoug 9609
wua] Buo 1o y|O Je ssadoe YOV o/m Aluadoid wia) Buo
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005001001 Aioynjess e/l wg ou ou wg VIO 1e ss@22e YOV Yiim Auadoid wia) buoT| €809
000'001 || wog ou ou B6e wg | ou ou ou ou ou sak wy Kioynjeys e/ wg ou ou wooz 9apiwwo) Bujjang opuepQ g0
Wy
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'00L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wy V30 1k as() a2eds Jo Y| Je SS929. YOV O/M asn 9oedg €900
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1e SS222€ YOV Y}IM asn adedsg 4500
000'00} ou ou ou sak ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou sok wg V30 Je Jojesado aseq paxig avod
000°'0S ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005'001L‘00} Kioynjeys e/u wg ou sok wsg VIO 1€ Jojesado aseq paxi4 gc00
ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001L‘00} Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wsz €1/€/0L AILVAILOVNI sauilie Aiojeubis-uoN gz00
ou wog ou ou wol ou ou ou ou ou ou w | Aiojnjeys e/u wg ou sok w0z €1/1€/0L AILVAILOVNI sauilie Aiojeubig| 109
Sasse|) xw_ml= w8l
pamolly (| qer7 | qerieBe || Aungert |lqertiiod|| awo e || gerijoid || qen jeold || Adid (lAungery siefojdwz|l  dwog el || Aungerioiny | WL INS Rugery SARLJ9ERUC)|
uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeieg 134s1y n/sso9x3 siadaay
ping JeBuey
sabesano) sasse|D ysiy
10B1JU0D
lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L
papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - .9, ® . du SUOISS32U0D - ,.0,, B ul w ‘a9ked sso| se paweu si Ajuoyiny uonelny pue abelanod sjuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy

Juawalinbal ¥|S SIy) Wwouy papn|oxa ale Ajjiqer] siehojdw3 pue uolesuadwoy) SIYIOAN &
e Aq pamoj|o} sie)orIieyd Z Jo xijaid yym sasse|d ysiy “Ajjiqel| ojne pue A

iqel| oyne pue Ajjigel] 1oy 000001 $ POSOX8 0} Jou UOHUS}aL PaINsUl J|as aiinbal (uol|jiw

1$ UBY} Jojealb anjeA Yym SJOBJUOD) ,, 1] 10} 000°0L$ POSOXS 0} JOU UORUBISI PaINsul J|8s alinbad (UOHIIW | UBY} SSB] SNJEA UIM SJOBLUOD) V., AQ POMO]|0} SISJOBIBYD Z 4O Xljold U)M SOSSejo Ysiy g

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49quwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV




43

Z| o6 obed 22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty
8 "ON juswpuswy 9}-¢|
000'00L || ou ou ou bbe ou ou 66e wol/wg|(  ou ou ou 005°005°005 || Atoimers e/ wg ou ou wge (19 wezs) ¥VIND| 4103
wolL/s
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy SS8998. YQVY O/M Y|Q }& UOISSaouo) azol]
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005'001L‘00L AKioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg $S3298 YOV YIM Y|O B UOISSaouo) a0l
wo|l wsgz ou ou wsz ou ou ou ou ou sok wiwp‘wl Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wooz ey Aaeay a2z
ad
‘wog
qen
00000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou sok 00S'001L'001 Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg liod /m doid wia] BuoT a9z9
00000} ou ou ou we ou ou ou ou ou ou wy Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg V.10 dwa]] aszo
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005'001L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou yuawdinbg juawdinbg areo|
paziiqo pazi|iqo\ “|oul V|0 e SS9998 YOV Yum Apadoid wia) BuoT
“our wg
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 005005005 Kioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg B4 aoueuajurepy aczo
000°00L ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou seh 00G/00L/00L Kioynjeys B/ wy ou ou wg eze|d |aned | :[44e]
pamojly (| qer1 | qereBe qerllod|| swuo qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwon Aynger oyny m SdA1 oe13U0D
uonualay || Jom9] ..wn_wmv_ ._wn_>0 leisu| SINIOM an ..O:U_l_
abeien /sy n/ssaax3
piing
sabesano) sasse|D ysiy
10B1JU0D
lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L
papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9
uononsuo) @ Buussuibug - 3, V30 J0 saiadoud |elosswwo) -,.9,, sa adA L sy
‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY) Wouj papnoxs ale Ayjiqer siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) sIasIoAN “ANjiGel| oine pue AjlIgel| 1o 000°001$ PEOX8 0} Jou UOHUSIBI painsul J|as aiinbai (uol|jiw
1$ uey} Jeyealb anjeA yum sjoenuod) g, B Aq pamoj|o} siejoeleyd z Jo xiaid ypm sassejo ysiy Ajjigel| ojne pue Ajjigel| 1o} 000‘0L$ PE99XS 0} Jou UoKUS)al Painsul Jjas aiinbal (Uol|jiw |$ UBY) SS8] SN[BA )M S]OBIU0D) ,Y/,, AQ Pamo|o) S18joeIeyd Z Jo Xijaid ylim Sassejo 3siy °G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

el| [leuoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wistollsy ‘Ajjiqer| Jadesy Jebuey 1oy jJdedxa painsul [euolippe Se AJlIoyiny UOlBIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) Buiweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L
¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy
:Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

Anger| siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siasom ‘A

2202 ‘I 49qwiad2Q 31va NOISIATY




2\ Jo0| abed

22°10°Z1 JoIse 9pIng souslesey odA L sty

€l

8 'ON juswpuswy 91-€|

00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005'001L'00L Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1 YOV Yim Anijiqel| [euoissajold yjim Jopusp|
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'00L'00L Kioynjeys e/u wy ou ou wy 10pudA Y30 Aue pue y|Q Je SS329e YOV O/M JI0PUSA
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001L‘00L AKioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1e SS399€ YOV Y}IM JOPUSA|
00000} ou ou ou ou ou wg| wg wy ou ou 005001001 AKioyneys e/u wy, ou ou wyp ‘pid WG| ‘JO¥d WS ‘J9gAD W yjm 1ojdesuod
wy ou ou ou wo| ou ou ou ou ou ou wlwpwl Aioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wgz 10}9B13U0D UOI}INIISU0D
000001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005'005'00S fioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg lwg 40¥d PUB YOV Y3IM 103oRI3UOD)
00000} ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg 770d WL pue YOV Y}IM J03oBI1juU0D
00000} ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Koynyeys e/u wy ou ou wy 7170d WL Yim pue YOy INOYYM 103JOBIU0D)|
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou 6be ou ou ou 005/005/00S Kioynjers e/u wg ou ou wge (1d woL$ -19 wsz$) WOLAA SHE 1S
wgL$ /wolL$
000°00L || ou ou ou bbe ou ou 66e wol/wg| ou ou ou woL/woL/wol | Aomiers e/ wol ou ou wool (19 wooL$) VD | Ud OLS|
wo/wg
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou wsz ou ou ou 005/005/00S Aoyners e/u wsg ou ou wsz (1d wigz$ 19 wgz$) ¥VIND JLI/INdV UInos|
00000} ou ou ou 66e ou ou wQl ou ou ou 00S‘005°00S Aiojnjels e/u wg ou ou wgz (uonnjjod wig$ 1d woL$:1952$) 4030eAU0D g0
w /W
00000} ou ou ou oﬁwb s ou ou wQl ou ou ou 005'00S'00S Aioynje)s 0] wg ou ou wsz (1d woL$ ‘19 wez$) Jeubiseg
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005005005 Aojnjeys 0] wy ou ou wy VOV INOYJIM jJue}nsuo))
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 00S'00S°00S Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VOV UM Jue}jnsuo)
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005'005°00S Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg (1d wz$) YOV Y3Im juejnsuo|
000°00) ou ou ou ou ou ou paAlem ou ou ou 005'005'00S Aioynjes B/u wg ou ou wg (panlem 1d) VOV Y3Im juejnsuo))
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'00S'00S Aojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy (w}$ uey) aiow) YOV INOY}IM 10J2BIIUCD
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005'00S Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg (w1 ¢ uey) aiow) YOV Yiim J03oB.13UOD|
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wQl ou ou ou 005005005 Aojneys e/u wg ou ou wg (7d woL$) YOV Y3Im Juejnsuod
000°00) ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005'005'00S Kioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg (1d ws$) YOV YiMm juejnsuo)|
000°00L ou ou ou 66e ou ou 66e wo|/wg ou ou ou 00S°00S'00S Kiojne)s e/u wg ou ou wg (719 wg$) YV
wol/s

pamolly (| qer | qerqjeBe || Aunger1 |[qerjod | swuo e qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwoo e || Aunger ony m /NS Aymngenr 3dK1 Joenuo))|

uonuajay || soma) Jadeay abeieg Kieronpiy PELT. Y} lieysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fnqgenr |ejauag

abeien /3s1y n/ssasx3 s1adaay]
ping JeBuey

sabesano) sasse|D ysiy
10B1JU0D
[enpiAlpul Jad (HIS) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Bulinbai Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buisoed) 4oy si Siy] "pJeme o} Jolid pajaA jou ale suoleolisse|d QNI “L
papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3,

V30 Jo saiuadoud [e1sswwo) - ,9,,

say adAL sy

Juawalinbal ¥|S SIy) Wwouy papn|oxa ale Ajjiqer] siehojdw3 pue uolesuadwoy) SIYIOAN &

Iqel| oyne pue A

1| 104 000°'001$ PBIXS O} JOU UOKUB}AL PaINSU J8s aJinbau (uol||iw

1$ UeY} Jojealb anjeA yym SJoe;jU0D) 8., B AQ POMO||o} SI90BIBUD Z JO X1)oud Uim Sessed sty ANjIqel] one pue AJjIGel| 10} 00001 $ PeedXe 0} Jou UORUSISI PaInsul oS aiinbai (Lol | $ Uey) SSO] SN[EA UlM SIOBIUOD) V., AQ POMO]|0} SISJOBIEUD Z JO X1joud UNM SSSSE[D 3SIY G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop }SIi JO UOIEDIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|9g 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Ajnger) siekojdws pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel) wisuols) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadeay Jebuey Joy Jdeoxa painsul [euolippe se AJlioyiny UoleIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) bujweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

Bunes [eroueuly NV GLd  :suondsox3 uaybiy Jo |A+g Jo Bunel isag WY ‘L
¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

:Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

1A -V a4inbai sse|9 ¥siy 3., IV pue ‘Bunes [epueuy |IA -y sainbai gozd ‘a€Ld ‘azLd ‘Vild ‘VZio

2202 ‘I 49qwiad2Q 31va NOISIATY




Z\ Jo1| abed

14

22°10°Z) J8ISe apIing aouaiayey adA ] ysiy
8 'ON Juswpuswy 9|-g|

000°00) ou ou wy ou wy ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u we ou ou wg juswabeuepy pue uonesadQ sanijoey bunjed| g0ed
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy wg ou ou 00S'001L‘00L Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wool S321AI9G [043u0) dwiey [enMiA| a6zd
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou 005'00L‘001 Kioynjers e/u wg ou ou wg 13949 |lwig pue DA JeIS ‘IS JO NY PUE O M JIOPUIA a8zd
000°00L ou ou ou wol ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°00L 00} Kionjess e/u wg ou ou wg uonnjjod jlwQl pue DM Jels ‘JIwg Jo NV PUe 19 M JI0pudp a.2d
000'00} ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001L‘001 Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg uonnjjod a9zZd
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou (0%3) wg ou ou ou 005°001 004 Kioynjess e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wy 083/§04d Uol||iw G R YOV O/M I0PUSBA gsed
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wg W | Y ‘1w G 9 YJIM JOPUdA aved|
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Aojnjeys 0] wg ou ou |d Wl : wg wy aszd|

Ainfu] [euosiad apnjoul 0} 19 ‘sS829e YOVY/M Jojoenuo) Anosag
000001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou B/u ou ou ou wl Aynqen) yonpoud Buipnjoui el uag Ajuojm Jopuap azzd|
000°004 ou ou ou ou w ou wy ou ou ou 00S°001L ‘004 Koynjeys B/u 0S-00€-001} ou ou wy VdLIWBW sy (awio pue Ajjapyy) suolssiwo) gaied|

pUE SJO1IS PUE ‘OJNE PJEPUB)S UOU ‘SS3IIE YOV O/M JOPUSA
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Koynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg /M “Je}S PUB SS829E YQY/M JI0PUIA a0zd|
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou w | ou 005001001 Koynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg J9jeo|4 uone|jejsu] Juswdinb3 pue SS90 YOY/M JI0PUSA| a6ld|
000'00} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wy uonN|od Uol|jiw | @ SS9IIB YOV O/M JIOPUIA asld|
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Koynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg Sddnd alld|
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 fioyneys e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wg Ajijigel] 0Jny pIlepuB)lS UON PUB SS9998 YOV UM JIOPUSA| a9ld|
000°004 ou ou ou ou ou ou (0%3) wy ou ou ou 00S°00L‘00} Koyneys e/ 0S-00€-00} ou ou wy Kyinger jeuoissajoud ‘oiny piepuelS-uoN ‘YOV O/M JOPuaA| aSid|
000°00} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L‘00} Aioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg Ajijiqer] uonn|jod @ SS9998 YOY/M JOPUIA avid|
000°'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005'00L001 Kioynjers e/ wy ou ou wy A |EUOISSBJ0id/M JIOPUDA acld|
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005'00S'00S AKojnjeys e/ wy ou ou wl qelq dw3 piepuels Uon ‘A |BUOISS3)01d/M JIOPUIA azid|
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Kioymess e/u ou ou ou 000°00L w (0%3) aiid

Ayiqer [euoissajoid pue ‘ojny ON ‘19 pPJepuB}SUON/M JOPUSA
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001 ‘001 AKojnjeys e/u ou ou ou wl UIS W 00L$/M }9B1JUODS MOT ‘0INY ON JOPUIA| a0ld|
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Aojnjeys B/u ou ou ou wl Ayjiger olny oN @ AjliqerT [eUOISSaj0id “TO/M JOPUSA 960d|
000'00} ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L ‘001 AKojnjeys e/u i ou ou wy Jopuap Buimo] | 480d|
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘001L‘001 Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wQl Bunel [ejoueuly A -y I0puaA J9AO djdoad pajewolny a.0d
000001 ou we ou w ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001L‘00L Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg JOpUd/ @OUBUSUIR 3[DIYIA 990d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wl paAlem DM\ ‘oIny (SN) pPIepue)js-uoN ‘sAg Joid a50d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou w | ou ou ou 005'005'00S Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg w, Ayjiqer] jeuoissajoid avod|

PUV 093 13 (SN) PIepUBISUON ‘ VIO 38 VOV/M JOPUBA|

pamojly | qer7 | qerieBe || Aunqgert |(qerqod (| ewud eIl qer joid qery je0ld Rydig  ||Aunqger siefojdwzf  dwod e || Aunqery oiny Wi INS Agen EL LYRERNITEE]

uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay abeien Kieronpiy PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi fpqgenr |ejauag
abeien /sy n/ssaax3 s1adaay]
ping JeBuey

momﬁ._w>00 Sasse|D Ysiy

10B1JU0D

[enpiAlpul Jad (HIS) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Bulinbai Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buisoed) 4oy si Siy] "pJeme o} Jolid pajaA jou ale suoleolisse|d QNI “L

papaau se syuswiiedap (v -ONT Buiseyaind - .9, ® .. du SUO0ISSa2U0D - .0, B wl w a9Aed sso| se paweu s| Ajioyiny uonelAy pue abesanod sjiuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si aoueinsul Auadold ‘9

uononsuo) @ Buussuibug - 3, V30 J0 saiadoud |elosswwo) -,.9,, sa adA L sy

| $ Uey} Jojealb anjeA Uym SJOB;HU0D) 8., B AQ POMO||0} SIS0BIBUD Z JO X1joud Uim Sossed ysiy “ANjIqel| oine pue AYjIGel| 10} 00001 $ PeeIXe 0} JOU UORUSIeI paInsul 4os aiinbau (UOl|IL | $ UBY) SSB] SN[EA )M S}OBIUOD)

‘Juswialinbal YIS SIy} wouy papnjoxa ale Ajjiger siehojdwg pue uonesuadwod sIaMIoA ‘AHjigel oyne pue Ajjigel| J0) 000001 $ PESOX8 0} Jou UohUS}el paINsul J|as aJinbal (uoljjiw

.. kg pamoj|o} s1ejorIRYD Z JO X1joud UM SBSSE[ dSIY G

wJoj plody 8y} Jo 9.} 8y} Uo JuswAed swielo Je|jop ISl JO UONEDIPUl PUB SJUNOWE JB||0p 8|qIoNPap PUB UOHUS)al paInsul J|ag 3, 9dA1 ysiy ¥

Anger) siekojdwa pue uonesuadwod siasom ‘Ajjiqer| [euoissajold ‘Ayjiqel) wistolls) ‘Ayjiqer| Jadesy Jebuey 1oy }Jdeoxa painsul [BUOIPPE Se AJIoYINy UOKBIAY OpueliQ Ja)jeals) ay) buiweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L

¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy
:Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

2202 ‘I 49qwiad2Q 31va NOISIATY




Sl

21 o) sbed 22'L0°2) J9)sei 8ping souaiajey adh L ysiy
8 "ON juswpuawy 9L-¢|
00000} ou wy ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°004‘00L Kioynjess e/ wg ou ou wg ANIYD yim |eba 9209
sidaa)| Je9 pap 000‘L$ ‘Buney [eioueuld |A +g Jopuap Bunjied
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Aiojnjels e/u wg ou INO SHY dled
pamojly (| qer1 | qereBe gerllod|| swuo qer joid qer jeoly fydid  |[Aunger siehojdwzf  dwop Aynger oyny m SdA1 oe13U0D
uonuajay || Joma) Jadeay PELT. Y} leysuj SI9YI0M an Jonbi
abeieg 134s1y n/ssoox3
piing
sabesano) sasse|D ysiy
10B1JU0D
lenpialpul Jad (H|S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) ¢ # Buuinbal Ajlenuajod ‘Ajuo sesodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Sy “pJeme o} Joud pajjaA Jou ale SuoledlyIsse|d DN “L
papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - .9, ® . du SUOISS32U0D - ,.0,, B ul w ‘a9ked sso| se paweu si Ajuoyiny uonelny pue abelanod sjuad ||e anjea juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononiysuo) B Buusauibug - 3, V30 Jo saipadoud jeldsswwod - .9, s adAy sy
Juswalinbal Y|S siy) wouj papnjoxs ale Ayjiger] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) saxIoAN ‘Aljiqel| oyne pue Ayjigel| 1o} 000°001$ PeS9Xa 0} Jou Uonualal painsul Jjas alinbai (uoljjiw
1| o)ne pue Ajjiqel] Jo) 000°0L$ P29Xe 0} JOU UoKUS)el painsul Jjos alinbau (oW L UBY) SSO] SN[BA UM SJOBIUOD) ,Y,, AQ POMO]|0) SISJOBIBYD Z JO XIJoid Yim Sasse|d ysiy G

1§ uey) Jo1ea1B anjeA Yym sjoenuod) , g, e Aq pamo|o} sisjoeleyd g Jo xiyaid ypm sasseo ysiy A

W0} PJ0DY/ DU} JO 80k} 8y} UO JuswAed swie(d Je|jop ISl JO UOIEedIpUl PUB SJUNOWE JE||OP 9|qIONPap pue Uonus)al painsul Jjas 1,3, adAL dsiy b

el| [leuoissajoud ‘Ajiqel| wstiollsy ‘Ajjiqer| Jadesy Jebuey 1oy }Jdeoxe painsul [euolippe Se AJlIoyiny UOKBIAY opueliQ Jajeals) ay) Buiweu abenbue ‘g
uolje||@oueD Jo ao1ou Aep-0g 'z

IIA -V 2ainbau sse|9 ¥s1y 3. IV pue ‘Bunjes eioueuy |IA -y saiinbal gozd ‘gL ‘9ZLO ‘ViiLO ‘veiLd  Bunes jepueuy -y g.d  isuondeax3 saybiy 4o |A+E Jo Bunel 3seg Wy L
¥ '8 € J99W 0} pasinbai ate 11D ® VOLO Sse|D ysiy

2202 ‘I 49quwiadaQ 31vaA NOISIATY :Buimoyjoy ay3 aanbas V11O B V01D 1doaxa sasse|d ysIy IV

Anger) siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siasom ‘A




Attachment “B-8”
Original Proposal

O Vertikal

Rise Above Risk

CERTIFICATE MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE COMPLIANCE
FULL SERVICE CONTRACT RENEWAL PROPOSAL

DATED: February 17, 2021

'F

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority

Proposal is prepared exclusively for: Proposal is prepared exclusively by:
Jill Overstreet Lisa Deatherage

Risk Management Chief Operations Officer

Greater Orlando Aviation Vertikal RMS, Inc.

Authority

5855 Cargo Road 1001 E 101 Terr Ste 235

Orlando, FL 32827 Kansas City, MO 64131

Email: jill.overstreet@goaa.org Email: Ideatherage@vertikalrms.com
Phone: +1 407 825 2629 Phone: +1 816 293 2259

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8 16



v CertFocus

Program Fee

PRICING
Full Service
Vertikal shall receive the following rate per 2021 - 55459
Contract per year. Payments shall be billed
guarterly with the first invoice being generated 2022 - $56.23
upon execution of this Amendment 2023 - $56.23
Optional Additional Costs
Expedited certificate entry and review (24 hour 575.00
turn around) will be billed at seventy-five dollars
(575.00) per certificate.
Customized Programming- Billed Hourly All 5250.00
custom programming with be quoted and will
require approval for execution
CertFocus Online Training S150/Hr
Onsite Training 51,500/ day + Travel Expenses
CertFocus: Full-Service Certificate Management Service Proposal 2

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8 17



Full Service Quote:

The following is a quote of our standard pricing for GOAA:

v CertFocus

expenses by
customer

Service Description Estimated Total Cost When Payment is
Volume Due
Based on 599 Billed Quarterly at
2021 — Annual Contracts @ 58,174 B5 per
599 32,60041
fee 554 59 per v, guarter beginning
contract April 1, 2021.
suzzaozs | Sedon e e
Annual Fee per 539 533,681.77 eemniEs
i 556.23 per qguarter beginning
contract April 2, 2022
On -Site
Training, not
Additional Fees o : inclusive of pre- 5 1,500.00 _
T - On Sit r gilled ded
{optional) R approved travel | Per Day e o g

Additicnal Fees

Training web-

4 free training

sessions will be

provided. Each

that is custom
to customer.

(optional) R ?c!di'ticunai_ 5 150.00 Per Hour gilled as needed
training session
will be billed
accordingly.
Custom
programming.
This includes Billed as utilized.
customization to Prior agreement by
Additional Fees the CertFocus customer will be
{optional) systemn that bex by e required before
reguires any programming
functionality begins.

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

18




v CertFocus

Payment and Billing Terms

# Fees will be invoiced on a quarterly basis
2021
Quarter 1: $8,174 85
Quarter 2: 58,174 85

Quarter 3: $8,174 85
Quarter 4: $8,174 85

* Net30
Term of Contract:
April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022

Vertikal will be entitled to an annual 3% increase.
All other terms of the contract remain the same

In the event of cancellation for any reason:
60 days is required by either party. There are no cancellation penalties. Cancellation of contract prior to the end of the

initial term will reguire payment of the fees incurred by Customer for all Services provided by Certfocus to the customer
under the terms of the agreement prior to cancellation.

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the awarded Contract for services.

This estimate is based on our current knowledge of services required and requirement profiles.
Subject to change. Final terms and conditions will be provided in the contract for services selected.

CcertFocus: Full-Service Certificate Management Service Proposal 4

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 8 19



